In 2010 the National Bank’s gold and foreign exchange reserves will grow moderately and
by the end of 2010 their amount will be sufficient to cover at least 6.2 months of import of goods
and services.

Forecasts of development of the world demand against the background of the global
economy recovery make realistic the assessment that the current level of oil prices will be preserved
in 2010. Accordingly, risk of the balance of payment deterioration under the influence of
world prices is assessed as remote, however it cannot be excluded completely and should not be
underestimated. High dependence of the real economy on the external sector determines sensitivity
of the balance of payments to changes in the world market prices on energy resources.  In
particular, should a scenario where the oil price is 50 USD/bbl is realized in 2010, the current
account will be (-)3% of GDP due to decrease of trade balance up to 10% of GDP.  The
accumulated international reserves make possible to preserve the cover level required for at least 5
months of import of goods and services. In this case the forecasts do not take into account a positive
effect of restructuring of the bank’s external liabilities on the capital outflow.

Financial Stability Report of Kazakhstan, December 2009  23

Table 1
Forecasts of Kazakhstan’s Balance of Payments for 2009 – 2010

(as of November, 2009)

  2008
2009 (9
months) 2009 estimate 2010 (forecast)

   1 alternative 2 alternative

А. Current account 6.6 -3.4 -3.1 1.2 -3.6
   as % to GDP 5.0   -2.9 1.0 -3.1
   Trade balance 33.5 9.0 14.5 19.2 11.8
   Export (fob) 72.0 29.9 44.0 54.1 43.5
   Import (fob) -38.5 -20.9 -29.6 -35.0 -31.7
   Balance of services -6.6 -4.3 -6.2 -4.5 -3.6
   Balance of income and transfers -20.3 -8.2 -11.3 -13.5 -11.7
B. Capital and financial account -4.4 3.7 5.4 -0.4 1.4
   Direct investments (net) 10.9 7.2 8.2 5.5 4.9
   Portfolio investments -9.3 1.0 -0.4 -6.1 -2.3
   Other long-term investments (net) 4.3 -1.7 -0.4 3.3 1.3

B-2. Short-term capital -10.3 -3.0 -2.0 -3.0 -2.6
C. Overall balance 2.2 0.3 2.3 0.9 -2.2
   NBRK reserve assets -2.2 -0.3 -2.3 -0.9 2.2
Reference:
   Annual average exchange rate   150 150
   GDP (real growth, %)   100.1% 104.0%  102.4%

   GDP (USD bln)   108 122.2 116.1

   Oil price forecast (USD/bbl)   70 50
Notе: *including errors and omissions
 The forecast of the GDP growth for 2010 is different from the Forecast of socio-economic development of the Republic of
Kazakhstan for 2010 – 2014 as approved at the session of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan, by minutes №32 of
27.08.2009, since a more favorable environment in the global commodity markets is anticipated.
Source: NBRK

2.2. Corporate Sector

Tension in the financial market and credit crunch that commenced from the mid 2007

started impairing the indicators of financial stability and business activity of the enterprises only